

The Public Service Commission State of South Carolina

COMMISSIONERS
Florence P. Belser, Second District
Chair
Delton W. Powers, Jr., Seventh District
Vice Chairman
Carolyn L. "Carolee" Williams, First District
Stephen M. "Mike" Caston, Third District
Thomas J. "Tom" Ervin, Fourth District
Headen B. Thomas, Fifth District
Justin T. Williams, Sixth District

Jocelyn Boyd Chief Clerk/Executive Director Phone: (803) 896-5100 Fax: (803) 896-5246

Clerk's Office Phone: (803) 896-5100 Fax: (803) 896-5199

Public Service Commission Schedules Hearing in Docket No. 2024-61-E and Docket No. 2024-63-E, Involving the South Carolina Public Service Authority (Santee Cooper) and Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.

March 5th, 2024—The Public Service Commission of South Carolina has scheduled a hearing in two Commission Dockets (<u>Docket No. 2024-61-E</u> and <u>Docket No. 2024-63-E</u>) that involve South Carolina Public Service Authority's (Santee Cooper) and Central Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.'s applications to request an extension of transmission services to provide capacity to a new industrial customer locating in Aiken County, South Carolina.

This hearing will be held on Tuesday, May 14th, 2024 at 10 a.m. and will be livestreamed to the public <u>at this link</u>. The PSC has also established a listen-only line; to listen to the hearing, please dial the toll-free listen line at +1-877-312-2531 and enter the access code of 2306 156 7308 when prompted.

More information can be found in the Notice of Filing and Public Hearing at this link, or interested parties can reach out to the Public Service Commission at contact@psc.sc.gov or at 803.896.5100.

######